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211 Alan Foley Dallara F398 1998 A5 31.46 30.53 29.55 30.22 28.40 28.18 * 28.01 28.01 1

9 Garry Martin Martin a16 2016 A3 35.75 29.58 29.23 29.35 29.80 * 28.07 28.90 28.50 28.07 2

99 Peter Weichard Dallara  F394 1994 A3 30.80 30.47 33.04 29.69 29.98 * 28.89 28.98 28.89 3

3 Michael Barker Hayward 06 Formula Libre 2006 A3 30.42 30.42 30.63 29.66 30.08 30.32 29.58 * 29.34 29.34 4

191 Glenn Latter Mazda RX7 B4 35.12 33.42 33.56 34.08 33.31 * 32.53 32.60 32.53 5

89 Nicholas Collins Ninja NC-1 2014 A3 35.26 33.63 33.42 35.27 33.82 32.87 * 32.63 32.63 6

177 Mirko Grbic Mitsubishi Evo 7 C5 33.98 * 33.02 33.02 7

16 Haydn Farman Datsun  1600  p510 1969 C3 35.18 34.68 33.99 33.40 33.83 33.91 33.34 * 33.29 33.29 8

61 James Callahan Mitsubishi Evolution VI 1999 C5 36.94 35.66 35.09 34.03 * 33.55 33.73 33.55 9

26 Michael McGinn Hayward A4 37.25 35.54 35.88 35.64 35.66 36.88 35.32 * 33.60 33.60 10

83 Philip Wilson Toyota Soarer 1989 C3 36.40 35.24 34.25 34.48 34.51 * 33.87 33.88 36.33 33.87 11

861 Col Hunter Subaru WRX C5 35.62 35.42 34.24 * 34.07 34.07 12

8 Keith McElroy Subaru WRX F1 35.89 35.74 35.71 35.50 34.60 34.47 34.94 * 34.17 34.17 13

122 Christopher Brooksby Ford Falcon AU 2001 C9 36.20 35.51 35.76 35.27 34.90 34.67 34.60 * 34.55 34.55 14

15 Mark Patane Alfa Romeo Coupe B2 36.45 35.60 36.48 35.50 35.36 34.93 * 34.77 34.77 15

311 David Tutton Holden Torana 1972 C9 37.85 36.65 35.53 35.63 * 34.91 35.11 49.12 35.73 34.91 16

19 Scott Ball Morris 850 C1 36.45 35.50 35.42 39.46 35.07 * 34.94 35.15 34.94 17

14 Mark Baldwin Honda Civic EG 1993 C7 35.45 45.41 35.45 36.56 43.57 * 35.44 36.01 35.44 18

11 John Shepherd Nissan Skyline  1998 C3 36.39 36.11 36.32 36.59 37.49 * 35.47 35.79 35.89 35.47 19

86 Robert Whiting Morbi Formula Libre 2015 A3 37.90 * 35.54 35.54 20

6 Russell McKenzie Nissan Pulsar GTIR B5 36.26 36.92 * 35.60 35.71 35.60 21

100 Ian Grinter Morris Cooper 1963 C6 36.55 36.22 36.25 36.53 36.20 * 35.84 36.11 35.84 22

801 Steven Doria HSV VF 2015 F1 38.06 * 36.08 36.85 36.52 36.44 36.08 23

129 Mark Homer Porsche 968 CS 1993 B7 37.44 37.02 36.62 * 36.08 36.08 23

51 Daryl McRae Holden VL Commodore 1988 C9 37.02 36.64 36.78 * 36.12 36.12 25

29 Mark Homer Porsche 968 CS 1993 B3 37.60 37.33 37.48 * 36.23 36.23 26

56 Colin Newitt Locost Clubman B1 37.22 37.07 36.93 37.27 36.74 36.64 * 36.29 36.29 27

180 Damien Wilson Nissan S13 Onevia 1992 F1 38.22 37.55 37.08 37.38 * 36.31 36.44 36.59 36.94 36.31 28

88 Mark Atkinson Falkenberg Jinx 1966 A3 38.01 36.75 37.48 37.01 36.38 37.00 * 36.32 36.32 29

221 Shane Filiti SUBARU WRX 2010 B5 39.95 39.75 38.90 37.52 38.18 37.46 * 36.46 36.50 36.46 30

112 Kevin Parkinson Holden HQ 1972 C9 37.12 36.90 36.95 * 36.50 36.50 31

510 Simon Thompson Datsun 1600 1968 C2 38.65 37.06 37.54 * 36.67 37.06 37.88 36.67 32
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17 Graeme Edwards Renault Clio Sport 2005 C7 39.13 37.65 39.01 39.37 37.93 37.32 * 36.78 37.59 36.78 33

541 Gavin Langmuir Nissan Pulsar 1989 C3 37.82 37.59 38.82 37.25 37.68 41.30 37.13 * 36.81 36.81 34

222 Gary Birt VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI MK V 2007 C9 37.67 37.27 37.91 37.51 37.47 37.21 37.28 * 36.88 36.88 35

155 Peter Weymouth-Wilson Morris Cooper S 1970 D2 38.28 37.98 37.82 37.39 37.53 37.10 * 37.09 37.09 36

423 Stephen Lambrick Proton  Satria gti 1999 C7 39.11 38.83 38.62 38.10 38.01 38.11 * 37.25 37.71 37.25 37

342 Simon Piper Ford Laser S 1982 C6 38.50 37.46 37.58 37.78 * 37.26 37.60 37.26 38

20 Les Morrall Ford Escort 1973 C7 38.62 37.77 37.85 38.19 * 37.57 39.18 38.01 38.20 37.57 39

36 Nathan Makovec BMW 323i 1996 C8 39.40 39.58 39.32 40.04 38.35 38.41 * 37.60 38.11 37.60 40

13 David Cantwell Honda Civic 1993 C1 40.11 39.24 39.97 39.17 38.17 38.51 * 37.66 37.66 41

80 Brendon Hall Fraser Clubman 1994 B1 40.65 41.04 40.54 39.80 38.92 38.38 41.44 * 37.81 37.81 42

95 Linda Harper Toyota Corolla 1986 C6 41.22 40.42 41.38 38.95 38.31 39.42 38.41 * 38.01 38.01 43

94 Maurice Harper Toyota Corolla 1986 C6 40.06 40.06 * 38.06 39.11 39.42 38.73 38.69 38.41 38.06 44

22 Paul Keast Toyota Corolla KE 20 C1 39.36 40.56 40.49 * 38.16 38.50 41.86 38.56 38.99 38.16 45

21 Ben McKee Subaru Liberty F1 39.24 39.13 39.11 * 38.30 38.30 46

18 Brock Grinstead Holden Commodore C3 41.48 41.63 41.12 42.66 40.62 39.23 39.94 * 38.30 38.30 46

214 Marc Chippindall Ford Laser TX3 1990 C7 40.09 39.98 40.79 38.70 * 38.31 38.53 38.82 38.31 48

5 John Elliott Renault Alpine GTA Turbo 1989 B8 40.92 39.91 39.53 39.13 * 38.60 39.28 38.80 38.60 49

121 Chas Rechner Zedvee Formula Vee 1998 A1 41.40 39.97 39.41 * 38.63 38.63 50

35 Stuart Haverkort Nissan Pulsar 1994 F1 42.64 40.17 39.42 39.77 39.90 39.49 38.76 * 38.63 38.63 50

37 Frank Bradley MINI R56  JCW 2009 C8 39.89 39.40 39.04 39.16 38.84 * 38.78 38.87 38.96 38.78 52

28 Shane Bolger MG MGA 1959 B6 39.91 39.12 39.06 39.41 * 39.03 39.78 40.13 39.03 53

173 Jon Bailey Austin Mini 1982 C1 40.02 39.46 39.48 40.10 * 39.11 39.23 39.48 39.11 54

7 Jack Perry Leyland Mini 1978 C1 43.24 40.36 39.87 39.77 39.42 * 39.24 39.30 39.24 55

93 Luke Paterson Leyland Mini C6 41.87 * 39.81 40.46 40.44 41.08 40.49 40.97 40.16 39.81 56

55 Michael Goossens Suzuki Swift Gti 1987 C6 40.73 39.95 * 39.81 43.14 41.73 41.58 41.31 39.81 56

114 Russell Graham VW Farr Special 1966 A1 41.07 41.30 40.03 * 39.84 39.84 58

65 Adrian Flory Holden Commodore SV6 2009 C5 42.08 41.25 40.58 40.22 40.29 40.04 * 39.86 39.86 59

91 Leigh Ball Morris Mini F1 42.57 41.25 40.53 45.16 * 40.06 40.98 40.41 40.06 60

10 Chris Robinson Ford  Falcon F1 41.67 40.52 * 40.35 40.78 40.35 61

12 Ryan Nothard Zedvee Formula Vee 1998 A1 42.64 41.38 41.08 * 40.52 40.52 62

33 Bill Ferrier Ford  Cortina D2 41.94 40.87 41.01 41.45 42.80 41.36 41.40 * 40.57 40.57 63

105 Robert Cowman Holden Commodore 1990 C9 43.68 45.17 42.39 * 41.39 41.95 42.29 41.39 64

193 Laurie Paterson Leyland Mini C6 42.80 43.09 41.96 42.38 42.17 * 41.57 41.64 41.83 41.57 65

186 Laura Hunter Subaru WRX C5 43.68 44.65 * 42.50 42.81 42.50 66
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237 Andrew Gill Fiat 850 B2 43.93 43.85 43.12 43.02 * 42.63 43.09 42.86 42.63 67

118 Stephen Duniam MG/Jaguar MGA Jaguar Special 1 F1 45.41 43.52 * 43.29 43.29 68

40 Geoff Ball Elfin Open Wheeler D1 48.84 45.83 47.06 46.09 52.64 46.06 * 45.09 45.09 69
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  Formula Vee  Record 36.25 Harold Roberts  

121 Chas Rechner Zedvee Formula Vee 1998 A1 41.40 39.97 39.41 * 38.63 38.63 1

114 Russell Graham VW Farr Special 1966 A1 41.07 41.30 40.03 * 39.84 39.84 2

12 Ryan Nothard Zedvee Formula Vee 1998 A1 42.64 41.38 41.08 * 40.52 40.52 3

  Formula Libre - up to 1300cc Record 28.2 Brett Haywood  

9 Garry Martin Martin a16 2016 A3 35.75 29.58 29.23 29.35 29.80 * 28.07 28.90 28.50 28.07 1

99 Peter Weichard Dallara  F394 1994 A3 30.80 30.47 33.04 29.69 29.98 * 28.89 28.98 28.89 2

3 Michael Barker Hayward 06 Formula Libre 2006 A3 30.42 30.42 30.63 29.66 30.08 30.32 29.58 * 29.34 29.34 3

89 Nicholas Collins Ninja NC-1 2014 A3 35.26 33.63 33.42 35.27 33.82 32.87 * 32.63 32.63 4

86 Robert Whiting Morbi Formula Libre 2015 A3 37.90 * 35.54 35.54 5

88 Mark Atkinson Falkenberg Jinx 1966 A3 38.01 36.75 37.48 37.01 36.38 37.00 * 36.32 36.32 6

  Formula Libre - 1301-2000cc Record 30.46 Rod Moody  

26 Michael McGinn Hayward A4 37.25 35.54 35.88 35.64 35.66 36.88 35.32 * 33.60 33.60 1

  Formula Libre - 2001cc and over  

211 Alan Foley Dallara F398 1998 A5 31.46 30.53 29.55 30.22 28.40 28.18 * 28.01 28.01 1

  Sports Cars 2WD Clubman up to 1600cc  

56 Colin Newitt Locost Clubman B1 37.22 37.07 36.93 37.27 36.74 36.64 * 36.29 36.29 1

80 Brendon Hall Fraser Clubman 1994 B1 40.65 41.04 40.54 39.80 38.92 38.38 41.44 * 37.81 37.81 2
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  Sports Cars 2WD Open/Closed up to 2000 cc  

15 Mark Patane Alfa Romeo Coupe B2 36.45 35.60 36.48 35.50 35.36 34.93 * 34.77 34.77 1

237 Andrew Gill Fiat 850 B2 43.93 43.85 43.12 43.02 * 42.63 43.09 42.86 42.63 2

  Sports Cars 2WD Open/Closed 2001cc to 3000cc  

29 Mark Homer Porsche 968 CS 1993 B3 37.60 37.33 37.48 * 36.23 36.23 1

  Sports Cars Open/Closed - 3001cc and over   

191 Glenn Latter Mazda RX7 B4 35.12 33.42 33.56 34.08 33.31 * 32.53 32.60 32.53 1

  Sports Cars – 4WD – ALL CAPACITIES  

6 Russell McKenzie Nissan Pulsar GTIR B5 36.26 36.92 * 35.60 35.71 35.60 1

221 Shane Filiti SUBARU WRX 2010 B5 39.95 39.75 38.90 37.52 38.18 37.46 * 36.46 36.50 36.46 2

  Marque Sports Cars  up to 2000cc  

28 Shane Bolger MG MGA 1959 B6 39.91 39.12 39.06 39.41 * 39.03 39.78 40.13 39.03 1

  Marque Sports Cars  2001cc to 3000cc  

129 Mark Homer Porsche 968 CS 1993 B7 37.44 37.02 36.62 * 36.08 36.08 1
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  Marque Sports cars  3001cc and over  

5 John Elliott Renault Alpine GTA Turbo 1989 B8 40.92 39.91 39.53 39.13 * 38.60 39.28 38.80 38.60 1

  Sports Sedans – 2WD up to 1600cc  

19 Scott Ball Morris 850 C1 36.45 35.50 35.42 39.46 35.07 * 34.94 35.15 34.94 1

13 David Cantwell Honda Civic 1993 C1 40.11 39.24 39.97 39.17 38.17 38.51 * 37.66 37.66 2

22 Paul Keast Toyota Corolla KE 20 C1 39.36 40.56 40.49 * 38.16 38.50 41.86 38.56 38.99 38.16 3

173 Jon Bailey Austin Mini 1982 C1 40.02 39.46 39.48 40.10 * 39.11 39.23 39.48 39.11 4

7 Jack Perry Leyland Mini 1978 C1 43.24 40.36 39.87 39.77 39.42 * 39.24 39.30 39.24 5

  Sports Sedans – 2WD 1601cc to 2000cc  

510 Simon Thompson Datsun 1600 1968 C2 38.65 37.06 37.54 * 36.67 37.06 37.88 36.67 1

  Sports Sedans – 2WD 2001cc and over  

16 Haydn Farman Datsun  1600  p510 1969 C3 35.18 34.68 33.99 33.40 33.83 33.91 33.34 * 33.29 33.29 1

83 Philip Wilson Toyota Soarer 1989 C3 36.40 35.24 34.25 34.48 34.51 * 33.87 33.88 36.33 33.87 2

11 John Shepherd Nissan Skyline  1998 C3 36.39 36.11 36.32 36.59 37.49 * 35.47 35.79 35.89 35.47 3

541 Gavin Langmuir Nissan Pulsar 1989 C3 37.82 37.59 38.82 37.25 37.68 41.30 37.13 * 36.81 36.81 4

18 Brock Grinstead Holden Commodore C3 41.48 41.63 41.12 42.66 40.62 39.23 39.94 * 38.30 38.30 5

  Sports Sedans – 4WD 3001cc and over  

177 Mirko Grbic Mitsubishi Evo 7 C5 33.98 * 33.02 33.02 1

61 James Callahan Mitsubishi Evolution VI 1999 C5 36.94 35.66 35.09 34.03 * 33.55 33.73 33.55 2

861 Col Hunter Subaru WRX C5 35.62 35.42 34.24 * 34.07 34.07 3
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65 Adrian Flory Holden Commodore SV6 2009 C5 42.08 41.25 40.58 40.22 40.29 40.04 * 39.86 39.86 4

186 Laura Hunter Subaru WRX C5 43.68 44.65 * 42.50 42.81 42.50 5

  Improved Production – 2WD up to1600cc  

100 Ian Grinter Morris Cooper 1963 C6 36.55 36.22 36.25 36.53 36.20 * 35.84 36.11 35.84 1

342 Simon Piper Ford Laser S 1982 C6 38.50 37.46 37.58 37.78 * 37.26 37.60 37.26 2

95 Linda Harper Toyota Corolla 1986 C6 41.22 40.42 41.38 38.95 38.31 39.42 38.41 * 38.01 38.01 3

94 Maurice Harper Toyota Corolla 1986 C6 40.06 40.06 * 38.06 39.11 39.42 38.73 38.69 38.41 38.06 4

93 Luke Paterson Leyland Mini C6 41.87 * 39.81 40.46 40.44 41.08 40.49 40.97 40.16 39.81 5

55 Michael Goossens Suzuki Swift Gti 1987 C6 40.73 39.95 * 39.81 43.14 41.73 41.58 41.31 39.81 5

193 Laurie Paterson Leyland Mini C6 42.80 43.09 41.96 42.38 42.17 * 41.57 41.64 41.83 41.57 7

  Improved Production – 2WD 1601cc to 2000cc  

14 Mark Baldwin Honda Civic EG 1993 C7 35.45 45.41 35.45 36.56 43.57 * 35.44 36.01 35.44 1

17 Graeme Edwards Renault Clio Sport 2005 C7 39.13 37.65 39.01 39.37 37.93 37.32 * 36.78 37.59 36.78 2

423 Stephen Lambrick Proton  Satria gti 1999 C7 39.11 38.83 38.62 38.10 38.01 38.11 * 37.25 37.71 37.25 3

20 Les Morrall Ford Escort 1973 C7 38.62 37.77 37.85 38.19 * 37.57 39.18 38.01 38.20 37.57 4

214 Marc Chippindall Ford Laser TX3 1990 C7 40.09 39.98 40.79 38.70 * 38.31 38.53 38.82 38.31 5

  Improved Production – 2WD 2001cc to 3000cc  

36 Nathan Makovec BMW 323i 1996 C8 39.40 39.58 39.32 40.04 38.35 38.41 * 37.60 38.11 37.60 1

37 Frank Bradley MINI R56  JCW 2009 C8 39.89 39.40 39.04 39.16 38.84 * 38.78 38.87 38.96 38.78 2

  Improved Production – 2WD 3001cc and over  

122 Christopher Brooksby Ford Falcon AU 2001 C9 36.20 35.51 35.76 35.27 34.90 34.67 34.60 * 34.55 34.55 1
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311 David Tutton Holden Torana 1972 C9 37.85 36.65 35.53 35.63 * 34.91 35.11 49.12 35.73 34.91 2

51 Daryl McRae Holden VL Commodore 1988 C9 37.02 36.64 36.78 * 36.12 36.12 3

112 Kevin Parkinson Holden HQ 1972 C9 37.12 36.90 36.95 * 36.50 36.50 4

222 Gary Birt VOLKSWAGEN GOLF GTI MK V 2007 C9 37.67 37.27 37.91 37.51 37.47 37.21 37.28 * 36.88 36.88 5

105 Robert Cowman Holden Commodore 1990 C9 43.68 45.17 42.39 * 41.39 41.95 42.29 41.39 6

  Historic – Other (Groups J, K, L, M, O, P, Q & R)  

40 Geoff Ball Elfin Open Wheeler D1 48.84 45.83 47.06 46.09 52.64 46.06 * 45.09 45.09 1

  Historic - Group N - up to 2000cc  

155 Peter Weymouth-Wilson Morris Cooper S 1970 D2 38.28 37.98 37.82 37.39 37.53 37.10 * 37.09 37.09 1

33 Bill Ferrier Ford  Cortina D2 41.94 40.87 41.01 41.45 42.80 41.36 41.40 * 40.57 40.57 2

  Non Championship Cars  

8 Keith McElroy Subaru WRX F1 35.89 35.74 35.71 35.50 34.60 34.47 34.94 * 34.17 34.17 1

801 Steven Doria HSV VF 2015 F1 38.06 * 36.08 36.85 36.52 36.44 36.08 2

180 Damien Wilson Nissan S13 Onevia 1992 F1 38.22 37.55 37.08 37.38 * 36.31 36.44 36.59 36.94 36.31 3

21 Ben McKee Subaru Liberty F1 39.24 39.13 39.11 * 38.30 38.30 4

35 Stuart Haverkort Nissan Pulsar 1994 F1 42.64 40.17 39.42 39.77 39.90 39.49 38.76 * 38.63 38.63 5

91 Leigh Ball Morris Mini F1 42.57 41.25 40.53 45.16 * 40.06 40.98 40.41 40.06 6

10 Chris Robinson Ford  Falcon F1 41.67 40.52 * 40.35 40.78 40.35 7

118 Stephen Duniam MG/Jaguar MGA Jaguar Special 1 F1 45.41 43.52 * 43.29 43.29 8


